

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GREGORY P. NIES and DIANE S. NIES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TOWN OF EMERALD ISLE,  
a North Carolina municipality,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the North Carolina Court of Appeals**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
KEITH P. ANTHONY

*Of Counsel*

Morningstar Law Group  
630 Davis Drive, Suite 200  
Morrisville, N.C. 27560  
Telephone: (919) 590-0385  
E-mail: kanthony@morning  
starlawgroup.com

J. DAVID BREEMER

*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: jdb@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATUTES AT ISSUE .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. The Setting .....	7
B. The Nies' Property .....	8
1. The Nature and Scope of the Nies' Beachfront Lot .....	8
2. The Town's Initial Attempt To Take the Property .....	10
C. The Town Passes Ordinances Declaring Private Dry Beaches To Be Public Trust Areas .....	11
1. The Town Authorizes Public Driving on Private Dry Beach Areas .....	11
2. The Town Imposes a Twenty-Foot Town Vehicle Lane on the Nies' Property .....	12
D. Procedural Background .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Initial Suit . . . . .	13
2. The Appellate Court Decision . . . . .	14
a. The Appellate Court Holds That N.C.G.S. § 77-20 Imposes the Public Trust Doctrine and Related Public Use Rights on Privately Owned Dry Beaches . . .	15
b. The Appellate Court Concludes That the Town Did Not Unconstitutionally Take the Nies’ Dry Beach Property in Permitting Public and Government Use of the Land . . .	17
c. The North Carolina Supreme Court Grants Review and Then Dismisses the Case Without Explanation . . . . .	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT . . . . .	19
I. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ISSUES OF FAR-REACHING AND CRITICAL IMPORTANCE . . . . .	20
A. The Decision Below Suddenly and Drastically Eviscerates the Property Rights of Thousands of North Carolina Dry Beach Owners . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. Under State Common Law, Private Dry Beaches Have Never Been Subject to Public Trust Uses . . .	21
2. Under the Decision Below, N.C.G.S. § 77-20 Destroys Common Law Property Rights So As To Create Public Trust Rights on Private Beaches . . . . .	22
II. THE LOWER COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT N.C.G.S. § 77-20 IS NOT A TAKING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT . . . . .	27
A. The Lower Court’s Decision That N.C.G.S. § 77-20 Is Not a Physical Taking Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent . . . . .	27
1. Physical Takings Law . . . . .	27
2. N.C.G.S. § 77-20 Is a Physical Taking under <i>Nollan</i> and Related Precedent . . . . .	28
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with Takings Cases Limiting the Legislative Redefinition of Common Law Property Rights . . . . .	30
III. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION THAT N.C.G.S. § 77-20 IS NOT A TAKING CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COASTAL STATES . . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**  
**Page**

APPENDIX

Decision, Court of Appeals of North Carolina, filed Nov. 17, 2015 . . . . .	A-1
Order, Supreme Court of North Carolina, filed Dec. 14, 2016 . . . . .	B-1
Order, State of North Carolina, County of Carteret Superior Court, filed Aug. 26, 2014 . . . . .	C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989) . . .	34
<i>Borax Consolidated v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10 (1935) . . . . .	22
<i>Carolina Beach Fishing Pier, Inc. v.</i> <i>Town of Carolina Beach</i> , 177 S.E.2d 513 (N.C. 1970) . . . . .	6, 8, 21
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 779 F. Supp. 833 (E.D.N.C. 1991) . . . . .	6, 21
<i>Dickinson v. Pake</i> , 201 S.E.2d 897 (N.C. 1974) . . . . .	23
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	25
<i>Fabrikant v. Currituck County</i> , 621 S.E.2d 19 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005) . . . . .	15, 24
<i>Friends of Hatteras Island Nat'l Historic</i> <i>Maritime Forest Land Trust for Pres. v.</i> <i>Coastal Res. Comm'n</i> , 452 S.E.2d 337 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Gwathmey v. State Through Dep't of Env't,</i> <i>Health, &amp; Nat. Res. Through Cobey</i> , 464 S.E.2d 674 (N.C. 1995) . . . . .	4, 6, 21, 31
<i>Hildebrand v. S. Bell Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 14 S.E.2d 252 (N.C. 1941) . . . . .	23
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) . . . . .	3, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) . . . . .	25, 28
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	27
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	27-28
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	31
<i>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978) . . . . .	19
<i>Metcalf v. Black Dog Realty, LLC</i> , 684 S.E.2d 709 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009) . . . . .	9
<i>Nies v. Town of Emerald Isle</i> , 780 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015) . . . . .	1
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	27-29, 34
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 313 N.E.2d 561 (Mass. 1974) . . . . .	33
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988) . . . . .	6, 32
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) . . . . .	30-31
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) . . . . .	29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Purdie v. Attorney General</i> , 732 A.2d 442 (N.H. 1999) . . . . .	33-34
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	26
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012) . . . . .	26
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</i> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994) . . . . .	5
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep’t of Environmental</i> <i>Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) . . . . .	25, 30-31
<i>Summa Corp. v. California ex rel. State</i> <i>Lands Comm’n</i> , 466 U.S. 198 (1984) . . . . .	26
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . .	28
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v.</i> <i>Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) . . . . .	5, 30, 34
<i>West v. Slick</i> , 326 S.E.2d 601 (N.C. 1985) . . . . .	6, 8-9, 21
<i>Winder v. Blake</i> , 49 N.C. (4 Jones) 332 (1857) . . . . .	22
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V . . . . .	1-2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . 1

N.C.G.S. § 77-20(a) . . . . . 6, 8

    § 77-20(d) . . . . . 2-3, 23

    § 77-20(e) . . . . . 2-3

Town Code § 5-1 (2013) . . . . . 11

    § 5-1 (2015) . . . . . 11

    § 5-19 (2015) . . . . . 24

    § 5-19(a) (2013) . . . . . 13

    § 5-19(b) (2011) . . . . . 12

    § 5-21(a) (2015) . . . . . 24

    § 5-60 (2013) . . . . . 11-12

    § 5-61 (2013) . . . . . 11-12

    §§ 5-60 - 5-66 (2015) . . . . . 24

    § 5-102(a) (2010) . . . . . 12

**Miscellaneous**

3 Powell, Richard R.,  
    *Powell on Real Property* (1994) . . . . . 9

Archer, Jack H. & Stone, Terrance W.,  
    *The Interaction of the Public Trust  
    Doctrine and the “Takings” Doctrines:  
    Protecting Wetlands and Critical Coastal  
    Areas*, 20 Vt. L. Rev. 81 (1995) . . . . . 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>Bederman, David J., <i>The Curious Resurrection of Custom: Beach Access and Judicial Takings</i>, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 1375 (1996) . . . . .</p>	22
<p>Callies, David L. &amp; Breemer, J. David, <i>Selected Legal and Policy Trends in Takings Law: Background Principles, Custom and Public Trust “Exceptions” and the (Mis) Use of Investment-Backed Expectations</i>, 36 Val. U. L. Rev. 339 (2002) . . . . .</p>	29
<p>Echeverria, John D., <i>The Public Trust Doctrine as a Background Principles Defense in Takings Litigation</i>, 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 931 (2012) . . .</p>	30
<p>Kalo, Joseph J. &amp; Schiavinato, Lisa, <i>Customary Right of Use: Potential Impacts of Current Litigation to Public Use of North Carolina’s Beaches</i>, 6 Sea Grant L. &amp; Pol’y J. 26 (2014) . . .</p>	20
<p>Kalo, Joseph J., <i>The Changing Face of the Shoreline: Public and Private Rights to the Natural and Nourished Dry Sand Beaches of North Carolina</i>, 78 N.C. L. Rev. 1869 (2000) . . . . .</p>	7, 23
<p>Morris, Sean T., <i>Taking Stock in the Public Trust Doctrine: Can States Provide for Public Beach Access Without Running Afoul of Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence?</i>, 52 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1015 (2003) . . . . .</p>	29-30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
NOAA Office for Coastal Mgmt., Shoreline Mileage Of the United States, <a href="https://coast.noaa.gov/data/docs/states/shorelines.pdf">https://coast.noaa.gov/data/docs/ states/shorelines.pdf</a> (last visited Apr. 17, 2017) . . . . .	21
Pagano, Celeste, <i>Where’s the Beach?</i> <i>Coastal Access in the Age of Rising Tides</i> , 42 Sw. L. Rev. 1 (2012) . . . . .	7
Rasband, James R., <i>Equitable Compensation</i> <i>for Public Trust Takings</i> , 69 U. Colo. L. Rev. 331 (1998) . . . . .	30
